

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5 OF 2014

(Application for Restoration)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6 OF 2014

(Application for condonation of delay in filing restoration)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4293 OF 2003

Ram Phal & Ors.

..Appellants

VERSUS

Telu Ram (Dead)

..Respondent

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5 OF 2014

(Application for Restoration)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6 OF 2014

(Application for condonation of delay in filing restoration)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4294 OF 2003

Hoshiar Singh & Ors.

..Appellants

VERSUS

Telu Ram (Dead)

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

The Civil Appeals above-mentioned were dismissed on default for non-filing of proof of service on the Lrs. of deceased common sole respondent vide this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 7th March, 2011.

It is submitted that Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate for the Appellants has on 24.03.2014 filed separate applications for restoration in the appeals above-mentioned which are barred by time by 1081 days. Counsel has filed separate applications for condonation of delay in filing restoration. The applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 5 and 6 of 2014 respectively.

It is further submitted that appeals paper books as well as original files containing application for substitution have been weeded out after due preservation under the rules. Only relevant documents are preserved in the main

..2/-

..2..

files. However, Counsel for the appellants has supplied the fresh appeal paper books with fresh application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased common sole respondent and application for condonation of delay in filing the substitution application which were barred by time by 591 days.

The applications above-mentioned in the matters are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 26th day of April, 2014.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate
2. Ms. S. Janani, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR